

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 12 APRIL 2011

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 50

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2011/13

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 3rd May 2011

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04 499 8508, before 3rd May 2011. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- 2 All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;

 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

SCHEDULE Part Appn. *Categor							
Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	of Appn.		
1702.11.00	Edible lactose, for own use in manufacture of Goat Milk nutritional products, by Dairy Goat Co-operative (NZ) Ltd. (Period 4/11 to 3/12)	Dairy Goat Co-operative (N.Z.) Ltd PO Box 1398 HAMILTON 3240	99	303181A	IM		
1905.32.00	187MT of rolled sugar waffle cones in sleeves for use by Fonterra in the manufacture of ice cream cones	Fonterra Co-op Group Ltd Private Bag 92032 AUCKLAND 1142	99	303178A	IM		
32.08) 32.09)	Automotive coatings that are spray-applied as part of a three layered process, being any of the following – Primers, Basecoats, Clearcoats, Binders, or Tinters	Dupont NZ Ltd C/- PO Box 91614 AUCKLAND	99	303188J	A		
3402.11.00) 3402.13.00)	Terwet surfactants	Huntsman Corporation C/- Toll Global Forwarding Mangere AUCKLAND	99	303182K	A		
4412.99.59	HPL (high pressure laminate) laminated on to both sides of plywood	Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	303179K	A		
6303.92.09	Blackout blinds designed to fit roof windows, and/or fixed skylights	DSV Air & Sea Ltd PO Box 53113 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	303184F	A		
7306.30.19	Welded hot dipped powder coated galvanised steel pipe of outside diameters 28mm and 35mm and a wall thickness of 1.2mm of standard EN10305-3	DSV Air & Sea Ltd PO Box 53113 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	303183H	A		
8421.39.01	Gas scrubbers using liquid and cyclonic action	Mainfreight International Ltd PO Box 4144 WELLINGTON	99	303185D	A		
8474.32.00	Contimix I 150 Asphalt Continuous Mixing Plant imported under IE 36289892 of November 6 2010	Fulton Hogan Ltd 29 Sir William Pickering Drive CHRISTCHURCH 8545	99	303186B	CE		
9306.30.01	.22 calibre rimfire ammunition	Shooting Stuff Ltd PO Box 202083 Southgate Takanini AUCKLAND 2246	99	303187L	A		
Category	y of Application: A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Input SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession W - Withdrawal of Concession + - Denotes amendment or addition						

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 13) 2011

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- (c) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

		FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved					
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To
A A	3906.90.01 6505.90.00	Copolymers of acrylic acid/maleic acid sodium salt water solution being AQUALIC TL-200 Academic trencher (mortar board)	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	303152H 303153F	2/11 2/11
		SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conc	litions				
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To
IM IM	0404.90.19 8504.23.00	24,00MT milk permeate, for own use in manufacture by Fonterra Group Ltd One only 9/12MVA 11/11kv distribution transformer for supply to Contact Energy, for Wairakei steam field upgrade	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	303149H 303155B	2/11 1/ 2/11 6/
		FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined					
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods				Ref. No.	
	3926.90.69 70.10	Fluorescent traffic cones 700mm (28 inches) in height and above Flint glass jars of a kind used in the conveyancing or packing of goods.(Imported in the period 1 October 2010 – 31 March 2011)				303143J 303151K	
Categ	ory of Approval:	A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment GT - Goods in Transit IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession X - Administrative Amendment					

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the Ministry within one calendar month of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand Gazette.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of April 2011.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

